

No. 12-1234

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Complainant,

v.

THE DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD
Associate Solicitor of Labor for
Occupational Safety and Health

CHARLES F. JAMES
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RONALD GOTTLIEB
Appellate Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5493

APRIL 18, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Regulatory Background	2
B. Davey Tree’s Line Clearance Work for Alabama Power	5
C. The December 8, 2011 Fatality	6
D. The OSHA Citation and Ensuing Litigation Over the Scope of the Logging Standard	7
E. The ALJ’s Decision	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
A. The ALJ Correctly Found that the Logging Standard Applies to Felling Operations that Are Not Followed by Any Movement of Trees From the Stump to a Point of Delivery	11
B. The Secretary Reasonably Interpreted the Logging Standard as Encompassing Davey Tree’s Felling Operations for the Prattville Work	17
C. The ALJ Relied on Faulty Reasoning in Finding that the Logging Standard Did Not Apply to the Prattville Work	19
1. <i>The Existence of Prior Inconsistent Interpretations Does Not Justify the ALJ’s Refusal to Defer to the Secretary’s Reasonable Interpretation of the Logging Standard Presented in the Davey Tree Citation</i>	20

2.	<i>Directive 45 Supports the Reasonableness of the Secretary’s Interpretation</i>	21
3.	<i>In Promulgating the Logging Standard, the Secretary Considered the Pertinent Policy Considerations</i>	24
D.	The ALJ Also Erred in His Application of the Directive 45 Factors to Davey Prattville Work.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Asplundh Tree Expert Co. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , No. 01420, Slip Op. 10 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Aug. 2, 2002).....	16
<i>Bigelow v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 217 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 2153 (No. 87-0922, 1993).....	33
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	25
<i>Corbesco, Inc. v. Dole</i> , 926 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Davey Tree Expert Co.</i> , OSHRC No. 11-2556 (ALJ July 2, 2013), review granted on July 31, 2013 (<i>Davey Tree I</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donovan v. A. Amorello & Sons, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 61 (1st Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Drexel Chem. Co.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1908 (No. 94-1460, 1997).....	27
<i>Fluor Constructors, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 861 F.2d 936 (6th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1882 (2012).....	14
<i>Huffington v. T.C. Group, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>In re Ed's Tree Serv., Inc.</i> , MOSH No. C1192-027-02, Slip Op. (Comm'r Lawson Apr. 29, 2005)	16
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009).....	20

<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	20
<i>Martin v. OSHRC (CF& I Steel Corp.)</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Nelson Tree Servs., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1887 (No. 93-1665, 1994) (ALJ), <i>aff'd</i> , 60 F.3d 1207 (6th Cir. 1995)	16-17
<i>Nelson Tree Servs., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 60 F.3d 1207 (6th Cir. 1995)	16, 25
<i>Ormet Corp.</i> , 14 BNA OSHC 2134 (No. 85-531, 1991).....	19
<i>Peacock v. Lubbock Compress Co.</i> , 252 F.2d 892 (5th Cir. 1958)	12
<i>Pettey Oil Field Servs., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2050961 (No. 05-1039, 2006) (ALJ).....	12
<i>Phoenix Roofing, Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1076 (No. 90-2148, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1628 (5th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Public Utilities Maintenance, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 23 BNA OSHC 1433 (2d Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Reese Bros., Inc. v. United States</i> , 447 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Solis v. Summit Contractors, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>UAW v. OSHA</i> , 37 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25, 26
<i>United States Postal Serv.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1767 (No. 04-0316, 2006).....	25

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Occupational Safety and Health Act,

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1)..... 16

29 C.F.R. § 1910.136..... 26

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266..... *passim*

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(b) 18

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(b)(1)..... 2, 11, 13, 15

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(b)(2)..... 2, 11, 17

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(c)..... *passim*

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(d) 18

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(d)(1)(v) 26

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(d)(2)(ii)..... 1, 2, 7, 33

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(d)(6)..... 26

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(d)(6)(i)..... 1, 2, 7, 33

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(d)(6)(ii)..... 7

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(d)(7)..... 26

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(d)(8)..... 26

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(h) 18

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(h)(1)(iii)..... 7

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(h)(1)(iv)..... 7, 26

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(h)(1)(v) 7, 26

29 C.F.R. § 1910.266(h)(vi)..... 26

MISCELLANEOUS:

Federal Register,

54 Fed. Reg. 18798 (May 2, 1989)	25
54 Fed. Reg. 18799-00	25
54 Fed. Reg. 18807-08	25
54 Fed. Reg. 18812	25
59 Fed. Reg. 51672 (1994)	2, 25, 31-32
59 Fed. Reg. 51674	25
59 Fed. Reg. 51680	25
59 Fed. Reg. 51681	25
59 Fed. Reg. 51697	16, 18, 25
59 Fed. Reg. 51699	15-16
59 Fed. Reg. 51707	18, 25
59 Fed. Reg. 51724	25
CPL 02-01-019, <i>Logging Operations, Inspection Procedures and Interpretive Guidance</i> ¶ J.8 (March 17, 1995).....	3, 23
CPL-02-01-044, <i>Citation Guidance Related to Tree Trimming and Tree Removal Operations</i> (June 25, 2008).....	3
CPL 02-01-045, <i>Citation Guidance Related to Tree Care and Tree Removal Operations</i> (Aug. 21, 2008), <i>reprinted in Gov't Ex. 18 (Directive 45)</i>	<i>passim</i>
Directive 45 ¶ IX.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Memorandum From John B. Miles, Jr., Director, to R. Davis Layne</i> (March 12, 1996)	3
<i>Letter From John B. Miles, Jr., Director, to Amelia Reinert</i> (March 4, 1998).....	3

Letter from Emzell Blanton, Jr., Deputy Assistant Secretary, to Amelia Reinert
(June 22, 1998)..... 3
